ucts for the FY2015-19 for the moderate adoption strategy (II). For these adjustments, it
has been assumed that there was 100% penetration of RFID tagging within the footwear
portfolio and 80% penetration within the apparel segment and none in the equipment
line. This resulted in a best case sales uplift of nearly 4% in unit sales for those items
tagged with RFID chips.

6.6. REDUCTION OF LABOUR COSTS

As has been mentioned previously, the introduction of RFID leads to the improvement
of inventory accuracy, improved sales revenues and reduction of labour costs. The first
two impacts have been assessed thus far. Now the third impact is examined for the im-
plementation of RFID in Nike. Before this is done, it is to be noted here that the mathe-
matical model used here makes use of many more assumptions, some of which may be
arbitrary in nature and need to be validated to a greater extent. As a result, the results
for a sensitive analysis such as that for varying penetration rates of the RFID use, be-
comes ill-defined. This is because, in absence of well-defined metrics, calculations that
are sensitive to a change of variables may lead to garbage results. As a result, for this part
of analysis, the assumption is made that the RFID penetration rate is kept constant at
100% for footwear and 80% for apparel product lines for all years, in FY2015-19.

6.6. REDUCTION OF LABOUR COSTS

6

61

Table 6.7: Benefit in sales revenue due to RFID implementation for apparel

FY Actual Sales
Revenue (in

USD million)

Improved Sales
Revenue (in

USD million)1
Increase in sales

I II III I II III
2015 8636 8882.00 8882.00 8882.00 +246 +246 +246
2016 9067 9350.45 9346.72 9341.37 +283.45 +279.72 +274.37
2017 9654 9961.88 9960.15 9955.80 +307.88 +306.15 +301.8
2018 10733 11076.30 11075.75 11073.36 +343.3 +342.75 +340.36
2019 11550 11919.58 11919.43 11918.35 +369.58 +369.43 +369.43

FY Actual Sales
Revenue (in

USD million)

Improved Sales
Revenue (in

USD million)1
Increase in sales

I II III I II III
2015 2050 2108.39 2108.39 2108.39 +58.39 +58.39 +58.39
2016 2091 2156.37 2155.51 2154.27 +65.37 +64.51 +63.27
2017 2339 2413.59 2413.17 2412.12 +74.59 +74.17 +73.12
2018 2940 3034.04 3033.89 3033.23 94.04 +93.89 +93.23
2019 3087 3185.78 3185.74 3185.45 +98.78 +98.74 +98.45

Primarily, the considerations made with the overhead costs associated with the ware-
house handling of products are that of reduction in the cost of labour. The reasons for
considering these reductions and their calculations are now seen in the following sec-
tion.

6.6.1. QUANTIFICATION OF REDUCTION IN LABOUR COSTS

Continuing in the same vein as above, the reduction in the cost of labour and handling
for leaner inventory stocks is now considered. This reduction in handling occurs not
only due to a leaner inventory size but also due to the fact that, similar to the case of
Macy’s, the use of RFID leads to fewer hours being spent manually sorting and tagging